



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14378/2025**

TECHNOCRATS ADVISORY SERVICES PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhishek Shivpuri, Adv.

versus

**ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CIRCLE 25(1)
& ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Puneet Rai, SSC with Mr.
Ashvini Kumar, Mr. Rishabh Nangia
and Mr. Gibran Naushad, SCs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

%

17.09.2025

CM APPL. 58844/2025

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14378/2025

3. This petition has been filed with the following prayers:-

“a) Issue a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ for directions to the Respondents to withdraw and/or remove the illegal demands of payment of tax of Rs. 62,09,030/- and Rs. 28,98,580/- and the interest accrued thereon for A.Y. 2016-17 and A. Y. 2017-18, against the



Petitioner, including from the ITBA portal of the Income Tax Department, and not raise these demands in the future.

b) Direct the Respondents to refund an amount of Rs. 25,45,063/- and Rs. 12,57,835/- for A.Y. 2016-17 and A.Y. 2017-18 to the Petitioner, along with interest till the date of payment of the refund amount, after adjusting the amount for Rs. 31,37,958/- received by the Petitioner on 5 September 2020.”

4. Mr. Puneet Rai, learned counsel for the respondents accepts notice and seeks a weeks' time to take instructions.
5. Re-notify on 24.09.2025.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/sr